NEM 12 & 13 FILE TEST PROCESS
PREPARED BY: Metering & Settlements
DOCUMENT NO: N/A
VERSION NO: V004
PREPARED FOR: National Electricity Market
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2009
FINAL
NEM 12&13 File Test Process

17 kWh 11 Historical data file for a single 3 month period where
separate service orders have been raised for both
PreviousRegisterRead and CurrentRegisterRead.
Quality Flag of readings are both ‘A’ .
18 kWh 11, 41 A data file that emulates the conversion of a previous
forward estimate to a substitution (quality flag of ‘S’)
and followed by a new forward estimate.
NEM 12&13 File Test Process
Final Version 4.0 Page 9 of 14
5. EXAMPLE ERROR FILE DETAILS
These example ‘error’ files to be constructed by CNRGYMDP are to reflect the following file
detail errors.
SCENARIO
NO.
NMI UOM SUFFIX COMMENTS
21 NEM1221001 kWh E1 NEM12 - No 200 record
22 NEM1222002 kWh E1 NEM12 - Data for a suffix that is not part of the
NMIconfig.
23 NEM1223003 kWh E1 NEM12 - Data file that has a 400 line with a ‘V’
quality flag.
24 NEM1224004 kWh E1 NEM12 - Data file with an erroneous quality flag
(i.e. ‘T’).
25 NEM1225005 kWh E1 NEM12 - No 900 record
26 NEM1326007   (This suggested file deleted)
27 NEM1327008 kWh 11 NEM13 - Data for a suffix that is not part of the
NMIconfig.
28 NEM1328009 kWh 11 NEM13 - Data having no Current Reason
Description where Current ReasonCode is ‘0’
29 NEM1329010 kWh 11 NEM13 - Data where no direction indicator is
provided.
30 NEM1330011 kWh 11 NEM13 - No 900 record
31 NEM1331011 kWh 11 NEM13 - Current read date is earlier than
Previous.
NEM 12&13 File Test Process
Final Version 4.0 Page 10 of 14
6. MDP  NEM12 NMI DATA Details

4 see
Note2
(04061) (04062) na na na (04066) (04067) (04068) (04069) na (04071)
5 05081 05082 05083 05084 05085 05086 05087 05088 05089 05090 05091
6 06101 06102 06103 06104 06105 06106 06107 06108 06109 06110 06111
7 see
Note1
8 08141 08142 08143 08144 08145 08146 08147 08148 08149 08150 08151
9 09161 09162 na na 09165 09166 09167 09168 09169 na 09171
10 10181 10182 10183 10184 10185 10186 10187 10188 10189 10190 10191
NEM 12&13 File Test Process
Final Version 4.0 Page 11 of 14
7. MDP  NEM13 NMI DATA Details
All NMIs for the various NEM13 file scenarios must begin with NEM13 and end with the following characters for each respective scenario and
MDP. (Note:The 6th and 7th characters reflect the test scenario number).
e.g. Scenario 15 file for CNRGYMDP will be for NMI ….  NEM1315082
SCENARIO
NO.
ACTEWM CNRGYMDP AGILITYM INTEGM POWERMDP/
CPNETMDP